

No. 23-1135

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DARLENE GRIFFITH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Ms. Griffith Plausibly Alleged An Equal Protection Claim.	5
II. Ms. Griffith Plausibly Alleged Claims Relating to Defendant Mustapick’s Abusive and Invasive Strip Search.	9
III. Ms. Griffith Plausibly Alleged A Conditions of Confinement Claim Relating to Her Housing Placement.....	12
IV. Ms. Griffith Stated Disability Claims Under the ADA and RA.....	18
V. This Court Should Remand to the District Court to Address Ms. Griffith’s Municipal Liability Claims In the First Instance, But Should It Reach the Issue, She Stated a <i>Monell</i> Claim.	21
VI. Defendants’ Waiver Arguments Are Meritless.....	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Rodriquez</i> , 59 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 7
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Carney v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 534 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Casanova v. Ulibarri</i> , 595 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	3, 20
<i>Dennis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 19 F.4th 279 (3d Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Diestel v. Hines</i> , 506 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Diversey v. Schmidly</i> , 738 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005) 20

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994) 17

Forth v. Laramie County Sch. Dist. No. 1,
85 F.4th 1044 (10th Cir. 2023) 21

Gates v. Unified School Dist. No. 449 of Leavenworth Cty., Kan.,
996 F.2d 1035 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 23

Green v. Hooks,
798 F. App’x 411 (11th Cir. 2020) 16, 17

Hayes v. Marriott,
70 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 9

Holliday v. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,
188 F.3d 518 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 26

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005) 8

Moore v. United States,
950 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 27

Palmer v. Salazar,
324 F. App’x. 729 (10th Cir. 2009) 28

Sealock v. Colorado,
218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 26

Shroff v. Spellman,
604 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Smith v. Colvin,
625 F. App’x. 896 (10th Cir. 2015) 26

Soliz v. Chater,
82 F.3d 373 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 26

Supre v. Ricketts,
792 F.2d 958 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 6

Thomas v. Arn,
474 U.S. 140 (1985) 25, 28

United States v. One Parcel of Real Property,
73 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 1996) 27

United States v. Trujillo-Terrazas,
405 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2005) 28

Vega v. Suthers,
195 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1999) 28

Zumwalt v. Astrue,
220 F. App'x. 770 (10th Cir. 2007) 27

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-10-511 15

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72(b) 26
